
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 164  

ANSWERED ON 28TH JULY, 2022 

  

ROAD PROJECTS IN ODISHA 

  

*164.   SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA: 

  

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

  

(a) the details of the road projects in Odisha approved during the last three 

years and the current year including the projects which have been 

approved under the Central Road and Infrastructure Fund, location and 

district-wise; 

(b) the estimated cost of the said projects; and 

(c) the details of the funds allocated and utilised for the said projects 

during the said period? 

  

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)  

 

  

(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

  



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 164 FOR ANSWER ON 28/07/2022 ASKED BY SHRI 

BASANTA KUMAR PANDA REGARDING ROAD PROJECTS IN ODISHA. 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

(a) & (b)  The details of the National Highways (NHs) projects and state 

road projects under Central Road and Infrastructure Fund approved in the 

State of Odisha during the last three years and the current year, district-

wise and their estimated cost are at Annexure-I and Annexure-II 

respectively. 

  

(c)    The details of amount sanctioned for the said projects and 

expenditures on all ongoing projects during the last three years and the 

current year are as under: 

  

(i) For NHs Projects  

(Rs. in crore) 

Year Sanctioned Cost of 

Projects  

Expenditure on all 

ongoing works including 

the sanctioned projects 

2019-2020 556 4651 

2020-2021 1313 4622 

2021-2022 11242 4417 

2022-2023 379 904 

  

  

(ii) For Projects approved under CRIF  

(Rs. in crore) 

Year Accrual Sanctioned 

cost of the 

projects 

Expenditure on all 

ongoing works 

including sanctioned 

projects 

2019-2020 309 0.00 282 

2020-2021 287 125.50 430 

2021-2022 298 2024.00 460 

2022-2023 309 0.00 98 

 

  

  



Annexure-I 

  

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY to PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 164 FOR ANSWER FOR 28.07.2022 ASKED BY 

SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA REGARDING ROAD PROJECTS IN ODISHA. 

  

 S. No. NH No. Name of the Project 
Length in 

Km 

Estimated 

Cost (Rs. in 

Crore) 
District covered 

2019-20 

1 26 
Strengthening to NH-26 from km 72/000 

to km 130/280 on EPC mode. 
58.28 40.03 Bolangir 

2 326 

Strengthening to NH-326 from km 

253/700 to km 281/700 (Laxmipur to 

Kakiraguma) on EPC mode. 
28 23.22 Koraput 

3 26 

Strengthening to NH-26 from km 

351/480 to 367/480 & from km 376/480 

to 434/767 (Koraput to Sunki Ghat) on 

EPC mode. 

74.3 57.33 Koraput 

4 326A 
Strengthening to NH-326A from km 70/0 

to km 102/90 on EPC mode. 
32.9 24.71 Gajapati 

5 326 
Strengthening to NH-326 from km 

311/700 to 327/700 on EPC mode 
16 13.40 Koraput 

6 59 

Strengthening the existing B.T 

carriageway from km 338/450 to 351/113 

of NH-59 inside Berhampur city & 

providing paved shoulder with paver 

Block (at selected stretches) on EPC 

mode. 

12.7 18.62 Ganjam 

7 
20 & 

520 

Strengthening to NH-20 from km 0/0 to 

14/0 (Champua-Rimuli) & Link Road to 

NH-20 from 14/0 to 14/69 (at Parsala) 

and connecting road from Rimuli Square 

at km 14/0 to 1/430 of NH-520 on EPC 

mode. 

15.94 14.59 Keonjhar 

8 326 
Strengthening to NH-326 from km 

413/700 to km 429/700 on EPC mode. 
16 16.49 Malkangiri 

9 153B 
Strengthening to NH-153B from km 0/00 

to km 24/329 on EPC mode 
24.33 19.24 

Angul & 

Sambalpur 

10 26 

Rehabilitation of Tel Bridge between 

126/690 to 127/163of NH-26 such as 

providing mastic asphalt, BC, Crash 

Barriers. 

0.473 1.17 Kalahandi 

11 130C 

Widening the existing two lane to two 

lane with paved shoulder from km 

195/600 to 218/050 (Odisha-

Chhatishgarh Border to Baldhiamal 

Chhak) of NH-130© on EPC mode. 

22.465 110.76 Kalahandi 

12 26 
Widening to Double lane with paved 

shoulder from Km 294/280 to 319/280 
25 93.51 

Nabarangpur & 

Koraput 



(Nabarangpur to Borigumma) of NH-26 

on EPC mode. 

13 326 

Reconstruction of proposed High Level 

Bridge over Pochaka Nallah at km 17/950 

of NH-326 (Single span of 18.00 m RCC 

T-Beam & Slab Bridge with footpath). 

0.02 3.98 Ganjam 

14 220 

Widening & Strengthening to two lane 

with paved shoulder from km 0/000 to km 

35/840 of NH-220 (Tiring to Rairangpur 

Section) on EPC mode 

35.84 94.71 Mayurbhanj 

15 
16 Flyover at Hanspal of Chandikhole-

Jagatpur-Bhubaneswar Section of NH-5 
0.4 23.85 

Khordha 

2020-21 

1 26 

Construction of road from km 0/0 to 72/0 

of NH-26 such as 4 lane from km 0/0 to 

21/0 (Bargarh to Barpali) and widening & 

strengthening of double lane with paved 

shoulder from km 21/0 to 72/0 (barpali to 

Bolangir). 

72 414.24 

Bargarh, 

Bolangir & 

Sonepur 

2 59 

Widening and strengthening to two lane 

with paved shoulders from km 296/500 to 

336/500 (Mundamarai to Ratanpur 

Section) of NH-59 on EPC mode. 

40 125.94 Ganjam 

3 326A 
Strengthening to NH-326A from km 0/0 

to 35/0 on EPC mode 
35 23.21 Gajapati 

4 26 
Strengthening of Road from km 175/880 

to 181/000 of NH-26. 
5.12 3.27 Kalahandi 

5 153B 
Strengthening of existing carriageway 

from km 35/350 to 58/000 (Angabira to 

Naktideul) of NH-153B” on EPC mode. 
22.65 14.73 Sambalpur 

6 53 
Strengthening to NH-53 from km 

314/130 to 321/00” on EPC mode 
6.87 6.50 Angul 

7 149 

strengthening of existing carriageway 

from km 75/100 to 84/000 (Except ROB 

portion from 77/650 Km to 79/250 Km) 

section of NH-149” on EPC mode. 

7.18 5.32 Angul 

8 20 

Strengthening of road from Km 174/570 

to 186/094 Km, 210/570 to 234/751 & 

Km 235/748 to 243/648 km of NH-

20”  on EPC mode. 

43.6 18.06 
Jajpur, Bhadrak 

& Kendrapada 

9 55 

Strengthening of existing carriageway 

from km 277/461 to 280/249 Km, 

281/400 to 286/725 Km, 287/883 Km to 

289/454 km, 304/720 km to 341/741 km 

& Km 346/000 to 360/391 km of NH-55 

on EPC mode. 

61 22.52 Jagatsinghpur 

10 153B 

Re-construction of HL Bridge over 

Kantyali Nallah at 47/200 km of NH-

153B. 
NA 9.7 Sambalpur 



11 26 
Construction of truck parking at 

Bijakhaman of Bolangir town from km 

79/700 to 80/00 adjacent to NH-26. 

NA 11.8 Bolangir 

12 59 

Construction of Bypass on NH-59 from 

Km 336/350 to 349/910 (13.56 km) near 

Berhampur town including 4-lane RoB. 
13.56 196.94 Ganjam 

13 316 

Construction of Railway over Bridge at 

km 60/200 Matiapada on Puri-Konark 

Road, NH-316 (LC No KP-42 of 

Khurdha - Puri main line) 

NA 137.61 Puri 

14 326 

Construction of 5 HL Bridges at km 

379/000 (Pangam), km 439/400 (Potteru), 

km 444/237 (Kongurukonda), km 

457/075 (MV-90) and km 468/150 (MV-

96) of NH-326 (Malkangiri-Motu Road). 

NA 154.05 Malkangiri 

15 316 

Removal of Black spot "Haladia chhaka 

Areda" of NH-316 from km 12/900 to 

13/400 and Black spot "Nuanai Chhak" 

by improving road safety through 

improvement of junction and 

implementing permanent measures etc. 

NA 1.4152 Puri 

16 

18 Construction of VUPs at Km.11.330 

(Kalabadia Chowk) and at Km.14.280 

(Kuliana Village) in Balasore-Baripada-

Jharpokharia Section of NH- 

4 22.92 

Mayurbhanj 

17 

 

  

20 Balance work of 4-laning of Panikoili-

Rimuli Section of NH-20 
21 146.42 

Keonjhar 

2021-22 

1 157 

Widening to two lane with paved 

shoulder of Bhanjanagar to Aska road of 

NH-157 from km 119/000 to 159/500 

(Design chainage km 117/000 to 

157/500) on EPC mode. 

40.500 87.77 Ganjam 

2 353 

Construction of four lane ROB and its 

approaches in lieu of existing Level 

Crossing No. RV-71 at km 435 on NH-

217 (New NH-353) at Khariar including 

land acquisition. 

1.696 154.49 Nuapada 

3 57 
Strengthening and improvement of road 

safety from km 282.900 to 285.800 of 

NH-57 (one time improvement). 

2.900 4.92 Khordha 

4 57 
Construction of bypass to Nayagarh town 

from km 235.469 to 252.482 of NH-57 

including land acquisition. 
17.013 300.33 Nayagarh 

5 326A 
Strengthening including improvement of 

safety from km 38/0 to 45/0, km 50/0 to 

60/0 and km 65/0 to 70/0 of NH-326A. 
22.000 20.57 Gajapati 

6 57 

Construction of Bypass to Khordha town 

from Km 294/000 to 300/300 on NH-57 

including LA on EPC mode. 
6.300 157.49 Khordha 



7 326 

Construction of H.L Major Bridge at Ch. 

323/957, H.L. Major Bridge at Ch. 

323/780 & RCC Box at Ch. 323/500 over 

Kolab river, near Patraput (Koraput 

district) on NH-326. 

0.12 24.22 Koraput 

8 26 

Construction of Bypass road to Balangir 

town from km 72/400 (Desing km 0/0) to 

km 79/800 (Design km 11/670) of NH-

26. 

11.67 238.78 Bolangir 

9 220 
Construction of HL Major Bridge across 

river Baitarani including land acquisition 

at km 105/080 of NH-220. 
2.475 97.01 Keonjhar 

10 59 

Construction of two lane with PS 

including LA from km 56/780 to km 

68/367 of NH-59 (Rigdol to Belgaon 

section). 

11.51 95.76 Bolangir 

11 53 
Construction of proposed bypass at 

Reamal on NH-53. 
3.3 66.31 Deogarh 

12 320D 

Widening to 2 lane with paved shoulded 

of Jareikela (Jharkhand/Odisha Border) - 

Dhabaleswar section from 0/0 to 36/0 of 

NH-320D. 

24.477 209.92 Sundargarh 

13 26 
Construction of four lane bypass to 

Jeypore town on NH-26 including land 

acquisition. 

4.91 135.18 Koraput 

14 26 

Construction of 2 lane with paved 

shoulder bypass to Bhawanipatna town 

incluiding LA on NH-26. 

10.577 226.23 Kalahandi 

15 63 

Construction of Kotpad Bypass to two 

lane with paved shoulder configuration 

on NH-63. 
14.31 74.48 Koraput 

16 220 
Construction of Bridge across Simuli 

Nallah (missing link) at km 107/470 of 

NH-220. 
0.7 12.13 Keonjhar 

17 55 

Widening and strengthening to 2L+PS 

including LA of Kandarpur-Balikuda 

from km 277/500 to 318/970 of NH-55. 
41.47 499.79 

Cuttack & 

Jagatsinghpur 

18 326 

Construction of 4 HL bridges at Ch. 

377/420, Ch. 423/800, Ch. 433/750  and 

Ch. 484/500 on Malkangiri-Motu Road 

on NH-326. 

2 67.88 Malkangiri 

19 57 
Reconstruction of HL major bridge 

across river Tel near Sonepur at km 

51/200 of NH-57. 
2.05 85.28 Sonepur 

20 20 
Widening and Strengthening to 

4L+PS/2L+PS from km 0.000 to 35.800 

(Kuakhia - Mangalpur section) of NH 20. 
35.8 636.10 Jajpur 

21 326 
Widening & strengthenlng to 2L+PS 

from km 0.000 to 40.000 (Dhaugaon- 

Podamari section) of NH 326. 
40 186.52 Ganjam 



22 157 

Widening of existing road of Kalinga 

Ghat in Valley side for elimination of 

Black spot using innovative Reinforced 

Earth Composite/Hybrid system from km 

86/330 to 86/615 including 

Reconstruction Minor Bridge at km 

86/700 of NH-157. 

0.305 29.69 Kandhamal 

23 326 

Providing crash barrier on NHs near hill 

area, water bodies and other vulnerable 

locations in Km. 192/450 to 208/500 & 

253/700 to 281/700 Km of NH – 326. 

NA 4.41 
Rayagada & 

Koraput 

24 326 

Improving road safety through 

improvement of night time visibility by 

providing highway lighting on NH-326 

from km 192/450 to km 212/700. 

NA 0.74 Rayagada 

25 26 
Providing crash barrier as road safety 

measures on NH-26 from km 410/0 to 

434/767 (Sunki Ghat portion). 
NA 5.55 Koraput 

26 220 

Providing 'W' shaped metal beam crash 

barriers, Street light at junctions, solar 

light at bult-up areas & road furnitures 

from km 86/040 to 125/410 (Karanjia-

Patna-Dhenkikote stretch) on NH-220. 

NA 3.42 
Mayurbhanj & 

Keonjhar 

27 26 

Road Safety measures such as Providing 

Road Safety measures to NH 26 Such as 

Crash Barrier, Lighting, fixing of 

Cautionary and Mandatory informatory 

road Signboards from km 345/480 to km 

351/480. 

NA 3.96 Koraput 

28 326 

Road Safety measures such as providing 

Road Safety estimate Such as Providing 

Street lights at "T"Junctton, 

"X"Junctron,Urban location, Black spot 

of Vulanerable location &. Sign Board in 

Malkangiri District from Chainage 

475/900 to 513/144 of NH-326. 

NA 1.75 Malkangiri 

29 220 

Improvement of Road Safety through 

providing Metal beam crash barriers, 

Removal of Black spot by improvement 

of Junctions and Improvement of night 

time visibility by providing highway 

lighting from km 35/700 to km 71/117 of 

NH-220. 

NA 7.88 Mayurbhanj 

30 316 

Improvement of Road Safety through 

providing Metal beam crash barriers 

along with retro-reflective sign boards 

and Improvement of night time visibility 

by providing highway lighting from km 

0/000 to km 48/000 (PURI-SATAPADA) 

and km 59/000 to km 96/521 (PURI-

KONARK) of NH-316. 

NA 1.73 Puri 



31 149 

Improving road safety through 

improvement of night time visibility by 

providing highway lighting of NH-149 

from km 75/200 to km 84/000. 

NA 0.46 Angul 

32 26 
Providing W Beam Crash Barrier & Solar 

light from km 142/620 to km 159/280 of 

NH-26. 
NA 2.73 Kalahandi 

33 49 

Improvement of Road Safety through 

providing Cautionary. Mandatory & 

Information Signboards, delineators, road 

stud etc from krn 265/000 to km 269/300 

and providing highway lighting from Km 

307/000 to krn 318/200 (Kuchinda 

Bypass) (at setected locations} of NH•49. 

NA 0.59 Sambalpur 

34 326 

Improving road safety through 

improvement of night time visibility by 

providing highway lighting from km 

47/000 to 69/200 of NH-326. 

NA 0.49 
Ganjam & 

Gajapati 

35 

 

  

520 6L Major Bridge including Approaches 

from Km.172.895 to Km.173.670 of  NH-

520 

0.77 62 
Keonjhar 

36 

 

  

143 Construction of new 6 Lane Underpass 

and FOB of Brahmani bypass end-

Rajamunda Section of NH-23 

0.785 14.89 

Sundargarh 

37 

130CD 6L of Hatibena - Badakumari Section 

from Km 146.50 to km 179.00 of NH-

130-CD (Package – OD-2) 

32.5 865 Nabarangpur 

38 

 

  

130CD 6L of  Dhanara - Hatibena Section from 

Km 124.611 to km 146.50 of NH-130-CD 

(Package – OD-1) 

21.839 550 Nabarangpur 

39 

 

  

130CD 6L of Karki – Kaliagura Section from Km 

226.500 to km 249.000 of NH-130-CD 

(Package – OD-4) 

22.5 575 Nabarangpur 

40 

 

  

130CD 6L of Badakumari  - Karki Section from 

Km 179.00 to km 226.5.00 of NH-130-

CD (Package – OD-3) 

47.5 1101.76 Nabarangpur 

 41 130CD 6L of Kaliagura  TO Baunsagur Section 

from Km 249.000  to km 293.000 of NH-

130-CD (Package – OD-5) 

44   1492 Koraput  

 

  

42 130CD 
6L of Baunsagur to Baraja Section from 

Km 293.000  to km 338.5 of NH-130-CD 

(Package – OD-6) 
45.5 1123 Koraput 

43 130CD 
6L of Baraja to Kandili   Section from 

Km 338.500 to km.342.500  of NH-130-

CD (Package – OD-7) 
4 618.00 Koraput 

44 130CD 
6L of Kandili to Tumbigura  Section 

from Km 342.500  to km 365.003 of 

NH-130-CD (Package – OD-8) 
23 1396.09 Koraput 

2022-23 

1 26 
Construction of 4 lane ROB with 

approaches in lieu of LC No. RV-172 at 
3.557 286.92 Kalahandi 



km 176.00 of NH-201 (present NH-26) at 

Kesinga including land acquisition on 

EPC mode. 

2 

 

  

53 3L major bridge over river brahmani in 

Chandikhole Duburi Section  

1 92 Jajpur 

  
  

  

  



Annexure-II 

  

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY to PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 164 FOR ANSWER FOR 28.07.2022 ASKED BY 

SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA REGARDING ROAD PROJECTS IN ODISHA.   

 

S. 

No. 
Name of the Project 

Length in 

Km 

Estimated 

Cost in Rs. 

Crore 

District 

covered 

2019-20 

Nil 

2020-21 

1 

Widening and Strengthening of Sergarh-Nilgiri-

Jharanaghati road ( SH-19) from Km 0/00 to Km 

31/457 

31.46 125.49 Balasore 

2021-22 

1 
Widening & Strengthening of Chandapur-

Rajsunakhala Road from  km 0/0 to km 15/00. 
15.00 23.98 Nayagarh 

2 
Widening and Strengthening of Bamur-Dhaurapali-

Madhapur road from km 0/0 to 32/20. 
32.20 47.99 Angul 

3 
Widening and Strengthening of Deogan - Mandar 

Road  km 0/0 to 21/200. 
21.20 28.00 Dhenkanal 

4 
Widening & Strengthening  of Haldipada NH-16  to 

West Bengal Border Road from  km 13/000 to 30/600. 
17.600 60.00 Balasore 

5 
Widening & Strengthening of  Bargarh - Bhatli - 

Ambabhona Road from km 0/00 to 20/00. 
20.00 38.99 Baragarh 

6 
Widening & Strengthening of  Patnagarh - Padampur 

Road from km 21/160  to 38/625. 
17.47 34.58 Baragarh 

7 
Construction of H.L. Bridge over River Mahanadi 

near Pujharipali Ghat connecting Jarimuli 
3000Mtr. 273.94 Baragarh 

8 
Widening & Strengthening of  from NH-53 to 

Reamal  via Kansar from Km 27/000 to 37/855. 
10.86 20.73 Deogarh 

9 
Widening & strengthening of   Narendra to Kuchinda 

from km 45/271 to 68/125. 
22.85 40.00 Sambalpur 

10 
Widening & Strengthening  of Budhambo- Buguda 

Road from km 0/00 to 26/000. 
26.00 47.93 Ganjam 

11 
Widening and Strengthening of Ramgiri- Asana- 

Bagderi- Bobeya Road from km 0/00 to 35/00. 
35.00 70.00 Koraput 

12 
Widening & Strengthening  of Nabarangpur-Rajada-

Kosagumuda Road from km 17/00 39/00. 
22.00 48.99 Nabarangpur 

13 
Widening & Strengthening  of Jharigam-Medena 

Road  km 0/0 to 20/155. 
20.16 43.99 Nabarangpur 

14 

Widening & Strengthening  of Kosagumuda MP 

Boarder Road Via Motigaon and Kottagaon from km 

0/00 to 24/884. 
24.884 69.99 Nabarangpur 

15 
Widening and Strengthening of Narla-Rupra-Palam 

road from km 10/000 to 17/500. 
7.50 19.14 Kalahandi 

16 
Widening & Strengthening of  Gunupur Th Rampur 

Road from km 0/0 to 27/936. 
27.94 57.15 Kalahandi 



17 
Widening & Strengthening of Th. Rampur- Kashipur 

Road from km 0/00 to 13/086. 
13.09 28.61 Kalahandi 

18 
Widening & Strengthening of  Udersung -Khursud 

Via Mahaling Road from km 0/00 to 20/565. 
20.57 45.17 Kalahandi 

19 
Widening and strengthening of Moter to Banner via-

Ladugaon road from km 0/00 to 15/00. 
15.00 330.24 Kalahandi 

20 

Widening and Strengthening of Bhawanipatna -

Rayagada road from km 2/300 to  3/800 & 16/500and 

26/00. 
11.00 37.66 Kalahandi 

21 
Construction of H.L. Bridge over River TEL at km 

3.00 on Boria-Gudtula -Kundabandha Road 
720Mtr. 56.00 Kalahandi 

22 
Construction of H.L. Bridge over River TEL at km 

2.320 on Pourkela to Ghunsar road 
830Mtr. 72.00 Kalahandi 

23 
Construction of H.L. Bridge over River HATI at km 

3.200 on Khanidangriguda  to Bankapala road 
270Mtr. 25.00 Kalahandi 

24 
Construction of H.L.Bridge over River TEL at km 

3.000 on Brahmanchhendia to Thanat road 
315Mtr. 30.00 Kalahandi 

25 
Widening & strengthening of  Patnagarh-Padampur 

Road from km 0/00 to 21/150. 
21.15 48.95 Bolangir 

26 
Widening and Strengthing of Khaprakhole-

Harishankar Road from  km 0/000 to 13/000. 
13.00 29.97 

Bolangir 

27 

Widening & Strengthening of  Patnagarh-

Khaprakhole- Harishankar Road  from km 0/00 to 

28/900. 
28.90 64.97 

Bolangir 

28 
Widening & Strengthening of Titilagarh-Sindhekela 

Road from km 0/00 to 24/600. 
24.60 52.26 Bolangir 

29 

Widening and Strengthening of Balangir-Kantabanji-

Bangomunda-Chandotara Road from  km 75/000 to 

94/440. 
19.44 50.00 Bolangir 

30 
Widening & Strengthening of  Dharmasala-Subalaya-

Gariamunda Road from km 16/300 to 42/206 

(Excluding Bridges & approaches of 5.496 Km) 

20.41 27.99 Subarnapur 

31 
Widening & Strengthening of  Tarva-Kamsara 

Road   from km 0/0 to 27/600. 
27.60 39.99 Subarnapur 

32 
Widening & strengthening of  Sankarakhole -

Khajuripada Road from km 0/0 to 21/310. 
21.31 36.02 Kandhamal 

33 
Widening & Strengthening of Ambadola-Jagadalpur- 

Kutragarh road from km 8/0 to 32/00. 
24.00 51.87 Rayagada 

34 

Widening & strengthening of  Kuarmunda - 

Purnapani - Nuagaon via Kalosihiria road from km 

11/744 to 29/180. 
17.44 26.01 Sundarhgarh 

35 
Widening & Strengthening of Hatibari - Biramitrapur 

- Raiboga - Salangabahal Bihar Border road from km 

4/00  to 24/864. 

20.864 45.86 Sundarhgarh 

2022-23 

Nil 

  
  

***** 


